# 34143

# Project Agreement Los Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space District Grant Excess Funds - Big 5 Grant Program

(From Los Angeles County Proposition A, Safe Neighborhood Parks, Gang Prevention, Tree-Planting, Senior and Youth Recreation, Beaches and Wildlife Protection ("the 1992 Proposition"), which voters approved on November 3, 1992, and the Safe Neighborhood Parks of 1996 ("the 1996 Proposition"), which voters approved on November 5, 1996)

Grant No. 58F5-08-2161

The Grantee listed below ("Grantee") and the Los Angeles County Regional Park and Open Space District ("the District") do hereby enter into this Project Agreement ("this Agreement"), and under the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Grantee agrees to complete the project as described in the Description of Project and the District, acting through the Director of the County of Los Angeles Department of Parks and Recreation and pursuant to the Propositions, agrees to fund the project up to the total grant amount indicated.

Grantee:	City of Long Beach
Project Name:	Baker Street Mini-Park Development
Grant Amount:	Five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000.00)

Awarded pursuant to Funding Identification Code 4. b. 4. A.ii...

#### Description of Project:

Development of a new neighborhood mini-park in the Wrigley Heights area of Long Beach along the lower Los Angeles River adjacent to the 405 Freeway.

Project Performance Period:

FROM: September 18, 2007

TO: December 31, 2009

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee and District have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the latter day, month and year written below.

G	D	Δ	N	т	F	F	•

By:

Signature of Authorized Representative

Title:

City Wanager

Date:

PRESTREE FOR SOME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

Assistant City Manager

APPROYED AS TO FORM

ROBERT & SHANNON, CHY, ALE

By July . Whom

( DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

LOS ANGELES COUNTY REGIONAL PARK & OPEN SPACE DISTRICT:

Bv:

Director, Parks and Recreation

Date:

3-24-08

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

RAYMOND G. FORTNER, JR. County Counsel

Rv.

CHRISTINA A. SALSEDA

Senior Deputy County Counsel

Grant No. 58F5-08-2161

## Attachment A

Los Angeles County Proposition A
Safe Neighborhood Parks, Gang Prevention, Tree Planting, Senior and Youth Recreation,
Beaches and Wildlife Protection

Approved by Los Angeles County voters on November 5, 1996

### **EXHIBIT A**

## **County of Los Angeles** Regional Park and Open Space District

MERCAFO	AS	10	LOKW
Decem	her	/Ò	2001

This form and required attachments must be submitted for each project.	1	1	i.

Gran This form and required att	t Application Form achments must be submitted for each pl		
Project Name:	For District Use Only	DESUTY CITY AITORN	
Baker Street Mini-Park Development	Grant Number: -	*	
	Program Manager:		
Project Applicant:	Proposition Section(s)		
(Name of agency and mailing address)		Prop. A: Excess Funds	
City of Long Beach	Grant Amount Requested:	\$500,000	
c/o Department of Parks, Recreation and Marine	Total Project Cost:	\$500,000	
2760A Studebaker Road Long Beach, CA 90815	Source(s) of other funds:		
	Project Address:	Baker St. and Golden Ave. Long Beach, CA 90806	
Grant Applicant's Representative Authorized in Resolution:			
Patrick H. West, City Manager Name	Patrick West@longbeach.gov Title	( 562) 570-6916 Phone	
Anna Mendiola, Park Development Officer  Name	Anna Mendiola@longbeach.gov Title	(562) 570-3165 Phone	
Brief Description of Project:		T Hone	
Development of a new neighborhood Mini-Palower Los Angeles River adjacent to the 405 I	rk in the Wrigley Heights area Freeway.	of Long Beach along the	
For Development Projects - Land Tenure:	For Acquisition Projects:	100	
Project is 1.34 acres.	Project isacres.		
XX Acres owned by Applicant (fee simple) Acres available under a year lease Acres - Other (please explain)	Acquired in fee simp Acquired in other the	ple by Applicant an fee simple (please explain)	
certify that the information contained in this project application have read and understand the important information and as	I ation form, including the required attack surances on the reverse side of this form	hments, is accurate and that n.	
Signature of Applicant's Representative as shown in resolu	tion	Data	

revised 1/00